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Svenska – Instruktioner
Thermoplastic Thumbs

Generell information · Läs instruktionen noggrant. Produkten skall provas ut av 
medicinskt utbildad personal som arbetsterapeut, sjukgymnast, ortopedingenjör/
tekniker eller läkare. Patienter med diabetes, cirkulationsproblem eller känslig hud skall 
konsultera sin läkare innan användning. Om patienten har kontaktallergier, kontrollera 
materialinnehållet på den vita etiketten på produkten. 

Indikationer · Produkten har designats för att stödja och avlasta tummens CMC- och 
MP-led efter trauma, post operativt eller när immobilisering behövs. 

Kontraindikationer · Patienter med instabila tumfrakturer skall inte använda ortosen.   

Förberedelse för applicering · För att välja rätt storlek, använd måttabellen. Eftersom 
bandaget är justerbart är det väldigt individuellt hur storleken upplevs. Observera att 
bandaget finns i höger- och vänsterutförande. 

Justering · Ortosen har en thermoplast som skall formas individuellt. Det finns två sätt 
att göra detta.

Formning av plasten i fickan: Detta är det snabbaste och enklaste sättet att forma 
ortosen. Stoppa in plasten som den är i fickan. Se till att den fyller ut väl och är 
rättvänd. Böj sedan mitt på plasten i fickan för att den skall öppna upp sig och göra det 
lättare att hälla i vatten. Använd vatten som är 75-80 grader C. Häll ner vatten i fickan, 
var försiktig så att du inte bränner dig. När fickan är full väntar du i cirka 60 sekunder. 
Kontrollera att plasten är mjuk och formbar över alla delar, om inte fyller du fickan med 
vatten på nytt. När plasten är mjuk häller du ut resterande vattnen ur fickan och lägger 
ortosen på en torr frottéhandduk. Vik handduken över och tryck lätt för att suga upp 
all överflödig vätska. Stäng sedan tumgreppet och applicera ortosen över tummen. 
Fäst kardborren över handleden försiktigt efter att först sträckt materialet lite över 
CMC1, det förhindrar att veck uppstår på insidan. Det går utmärkt att anpassa ortosen 
till exempelvis ett verktyg eller grepp under denna tiden. Efter 3-4 minuter börjar 
plasten att bli stabil. Du kan då ta av ortosen och låta den kallna ytterligare 10 minuter 
innan den kan belastas fullt ut. Använd en pappershandduk för att ta bort den sista 
fuktigheten i kantbanden och ytan. Om det blir nödvändigt att omforma ortosen, låt den 
kallna helt först, därefter går fickan att öppna genom att dra isär den. Öppna så långt 
ner du kan och häll sedan varmt vatten i fickan igen. 

Formning av plasten utanför fickan: Prova storleken på ortosen först. Markera hur 
högt ortosen går på tummen och nedanför CMC samt över thenar med en skinmarker. 
Lägg ner plasten i en varmt vatten 75-80 grader C. Låt det ligga i ca 6 sekunder 
och ta sedan upp det. Lägg plasten någon sekund på en torr handduk för att ta bort 
överflödigt vatten. Applicera plasten innanför markeringarna som du gjort. Forma 
plasten och låt den kallna på plats. Efter 4-5 minuter kan du stoppa in plasten i fickan. 
Om ytterligare justeringar behövs tar du ut plasten och värmer den i vattnet igen.  

Avlägsna ortosen · Öppna alla kardborreband och ta av bandaget. Stäng sedan 
alla kardborreband när bandaget inte används. Det förhindrar att kardborren fastnar i 
materialet och ökar livslängden. 

Materialinnehåll · Kontrollera materialinnehållet på etiketten.  

Skötsel och försiktighetsåtgärder · Vi rekommenderar att bandaget tvättas en gång i 
veckan. Följ tvättinstruktionerna på etiketten på produkten, stäng alla band och använd 
gärna en tvättpåse. Du behöver inte ta ur plasten när du tvättar på 40 grader eller 
lägre. 

Patienter med känslig hud, diabetes eller dålig cirkulation skall alltid kontrolleras för 
tryckproblem eller ödem vid behandling. Patienter med allergier skall alltid kontrollera 
produktens materialinnehåll som finns på den vita artikeletiketten på produkten. 

För mer information besök www.mediroyal.se
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English – instructions
Thermoplastic Thumbs

General information · Read the instruction carefully. The product should be fitted by 
a medical professional like an occupational therapist, physical therapist, orthopedic 
technician or a medical doctor. Patients with diabetes, circulatory problems or sensitive 
skin should consult their doctor before use. If the patient is allergic, check the material 
content on white textile label. 

Indications · The product has been design to provide support to the CMC- and MP-
joints of the thumb after trauma, post-operative or when immobilization is needed. 

Contraindications · Patients with instable fractures should not use this brace.  

Pre Application · To select the right size, take the circumferential measurement 
around the wrist. Use the measurement chart to determine the most suitable size. Note 
that the product made in left or right versions. 

Adjustment · The brace is fitted with a thermoplastic piece that should be moulded 
individually to the patient. There are two ways to do that.

Moulding inside the pocket: This is the easiest way to mould it. Insert the 
thermoplastic piece flat into the pocket. Fold the plastic in the center of the opening, 
creating a fold that holds the opening. This will make it easier to pour the hot water 
into the pocket. Use water that is 75-80 degrees C and carefully pour it into the pocket. 
Be careful not to burn yourself.  Let the water stay at least 60 seconds in the pocket. 
Check that the plastic insert is soft in all areas. If not, simply refill the pocket with more 
water. Once soft, pour out the water and place the brace flat on a dry towel. Fold the 
towel carefully to absorb the moisture. Close the thumb grip first and slide the brace 
onto the thumb. Stretch slightly over the CMC joint when attaching the strap, this will 
prevent wrinkles on the inside. After approx 3-4 minutes the thermoplastic part starts 
to become stable. You can then remove the brace and let it cool. Allow at least 10 
minutes cooling before starting to load the brace. Use a dry paper towel to remove 
the last moisture of the edging tapes. If re-moulding is necessary simply open up the 
pocket again when the plastic is cool, and pour hot water in it again. 

Moulding outside the pocket: Try the brace on to determine that you have the 
right size. Mark the position of the brace on the patient using a skin market. Take the 
thermoplastic piece and immerse into hot water 75-80 degrees C. The material turns 
soft in approx 60 second. Remove it from the water and dry it quickly on a towel. Apply 
the thermoplastic piece to the thumb and let it cool. It usually takes less than 1 minute. 
You can apply it into the pocket once the shape is stable which takes 4-5 minutes 
usually. If further adjustment is needed simply immerse the plastic into the water again 
and start all over. 

Removal · Open the straps and remove the brace. Close all straps when the brace is 
not in use. 

Material content · Check the white label on the product for material content. 

Caring instructions and precautions · We recommend that the brace should be 
washed once a week. Follow the washing instructions on the label on the product, 
close all straps and use a laundry bag.  

Patients with sensitive skin, diabetes or poor circulation should be observed. Patients 
with allergies should check the material content on the label. 

For more information visit www.mediroyal.se
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FI
Suomi – Käyttöohje
Lämpömuovattavat peukalotuet

Yleiset tiedot · Lue ohjeet huolellisesti. Tuote on syytä sovituttaa terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisella, esimerkiksi toimintaterapeutilla, fysioterapeutilla, ortopedian teknikolla 
tai lääkärillä. Potilaiden, joilla on diabetes, verenkiertohäiriöitä tai herkkä iho, on 
hyvä neuvotella lääkärin kanssa ennen tuotteen käyttöä. Jos olet allerginen, katso 
materiaalikoostumus valkoisesta kankaisesta tuote-etiketistä.

Käyttöaiheet · Tuote on tarkoitettu tukemaan peukalon kämmen- ja tyviniveltä 
trauman tai leikkauksen jälkeen tai muuten, kun immobilisaatio on tarpeen.

Vasta-aiheet · Tukea eivät saa käyttää potilaat, joilla on epästabiileja murtumia.

Ennen pukemista · Valitse oikea koko mittaamalla ranteen ympärysmitta. Käytä 
mittataulukkoa saadaksesi selville sopivimman koon. Huomaa, että tuotteessa on 
erillinen malli vasenta ja oikeaa kättä varten.

Säätö · Tuessa on lämpömuovilasta, joka tulee muovata yksilöllisesti potilaalle. Sen 
voi tehdä kahdella tavalla.

Muovaus taskun sisällä: Tämä on helpoin muovaustapa. Pujota lämpömuovilasta 
tasaisesti taskuun. Taita lasta reiän keskelle luomalla taite, joka pitää reiän auki. 
Näin on helpompaa kaataa kuumaa vettä taskuun. Kaada varovaisesti taskuun 
kuumaa vettä (75–80 °C). Varo palovammoja. Anna veden olla taskussa vähintään 
60 sekunnin ajan. Tarkista, että koko lasta on pehmeä. Ellei, täytä tasku uudelleen 
vedellä. Kun muovi on pehmeä, kaada vesi ulos ja aseta tuki kuivan pyyhkeen 
päälle. Taita varovaisesti pyyhettä, jotta se imee kosteuden itseensä. Sulje peukalon 
tarranauha ja sitten pujota tuki peukaloon. Venytä tuki kevyesti yli kämmennivelen 
kiinnittäessäsi nauhaa, jotta sen sisälle ei muodostuisi ryppyjä. 3–4 minuutin kuluttua 
lämpömuovilasta kovettuu. Silloin voit riisua tuen ja antaa sen jäähtyä. Anna tuen 
jäähtyä vähintään 10 minuuttia ennen kuin aloitat sen pukemisen. Kuivaa reunanauhat 
kuivalla paperilla.

Jos lasta tulee muovata uudelleen, avaa vain tasku, kun muovi on jäähtynyt, ja täytä 
se uudelleen kuumalla vedellä.

Muovaus taskun ulkopuolella: Kokeile tukea todetaksesi, että se on oikean 
kokoinen. Merkitse ihokynällä tuen sijainti potilaan kädelle. Irrota lämpömuovilasta ja 
kasta se kuumaan veteen (75–80 °C). Materiaali pehmittyy noin 60 sekunnissa. Ota 
lasta vedestä ja kuivaa pikaisesti pyyhkeen päällä. Laita lasta peukaloa vasten ja 
anna jäähtyä. Se vie yleensä alle minuutin. Voit pujottaa lastan taskuun, kun muoto 
on stabiili, yleensä 4–5 minuutin päästä. Jos tarvitset lisää säätöä, kasta vain lasta 
uudelleen veteen ja toista toimenpiteet.

Riisuminen · Avaa nauhat ja riisu peukalotuki. Sulje kaikki nauhat, kun et käytä tukea.

Materiaalisisältö · Katso tuotteen materiaalisisältö valkoisesta etiketistä.

Hoito-ohjeet ja varotoimet · Tuki on suositeltavaa pestä kerran viikossa. Noudata 
tuotteen etiketissä olevia pesuohjeita, sulje kaikki nauhat ja käytä pesupussia.

Ole varovainen tuen käytössä, jos sinulla on herkkä iho, diabetes tai huono 
verenkierto. Jos olet allerginen, katso materiaalikoostumus tuote-etiketistä. 

Lue lisää osoitteesta www.mediroyal.se.

DE
Deutsch – anleitung
Thermoplastic Thumbs

Allgemeine Informationen · Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig durch. Das Produkt 
sollte von jemandem mit medizinischer Ausbildung angelegt werden, z. B. einem 
Ergotherapeuten, Physiotherapeuten, Orthopädietechniker oder Arzt. Patienten mit 
Diabetes, Blutzirkulationsproblemen oder empfindlicher Haut sollten vor Verwendung ihren 
Arzt befragen. Leidet der Patient unter Allergien, überprüfen Sie bitte die Materialangaben 
auf dem weißen Etikett.

Indikationen · Das Produkt wurde entworfen, um das Daumensattelgelenk und das 
Fingergrundgelenk des Daumens nach einem Trauma, einer Operation oder bei 
notwendiger Immobilisierung zu stützen.

Gegenanzeigen · Patienten mit instabilen Brüchen sollten diese Stütze nicht verwenden.

Vor Anbringung · Zur Auswahl der richtigen Größe messen Sie den Umfang des 
Handgelenks. Bestimmen Sie die passende Größe mithilfe der Maßtabelle. Beachten Sie, 
dass es das Produkt in einer linken und einer rechten Variante gibt.

Anpassung · Die Stütze verfügt über ein Stück Thermoplast, das dem Patienten individuell 
angepasst werden sollte. Es gibt hierzu zwei Möglichkeiten.

Anpassung in der Tasche · Dies ist der einfachste Weg. Schieben Sie das Stück 
Thermoplast flach in die Tasche. Falten Sie das Plastik in der Mitte der Öffnung, so 
dass eine Falte entsteht, die die Öffnung hält. Dies erleichtert das Eingießen des heißen 
Wassers in die Tasche. Nehmen Sie Wasser, das zwischen 75 und 80 Grad heiß sein 
sollte, und gießen Sie es vorsichtig in die Tasche. Achten Sie darauf sich nicht zu 
verbrennen. Lassen Sie das Wasser für mindestens 60 Sekunden in der Tasche. Prüfen 
Sie, ob das Plastik überall weich ist. Falls nicht, füllen Sie die Tasche erneut mit Wasser. Ist 
das Plastik weich, so gießen Sie das Wasser aus und legen Sie die Schiene flach auf ein 
trockenes Handtuch. Legen Sie das Handtuch vorsichtig zusammen, damit die Feuchtigkeit 
aufgenommen wird. Schließen Sie als erstes den Daumengriff und schieben Sie die Stütze 
über den Daumen. Strecken Sie beim Anlegen der Stütze leicht das Daumensattelgelenk, 
da dies eine Faltenbildung im Inneren verhindert. Nach ca. 3–4 Minuten beginnt das 
Thermoplast hart zu werden. Sie können dann die Stütze abnehmen und abkühlen 
lassen. Lassen Sie die Stütze mindestens 10 Minuten abkühlen, bevor Sie diese belasten. 
Trocknen Sie die letzte Feuchtigkeit der Randbänder mit einem trockenen Papiertuch.

Sollte eine erneute Anpassung nötig sein, öffnen Sie einfach wieder die Tasche, wenn das 
Plastik abgekühlt ist, und gießen Sie heißes Wasser hinein.

Anpassung außerhalb der Tasche · Probieren Sie die Stütze an, um festzustellen, ob 
Sie die richtige Größe haben. Markieren Sie die Lage der Stütze am Patienten mit einem 
Hautmarker. Nehmen Sie das Thermoplast und legen Sie es in heißes Wasser von 75 bis 
80 Grad. Das Material wird innerhalb von ca. 60 Sekunden weich. Nehmen Sie es aus 
dem Wasser und trocknen Sie es schnell auf einem Handtuch. Legen Sie das Thermoplast 
am Daumen an und lassen Sie es abkühlen. Dies dauert zumeist weniger als eine Minute. 
Sie können es in die Tasche schieben, sobald es fest geworden ist, was zumeist 4 bis 5 
Minuten dauert. Sollte eine erneute Anpassung nötig sein, legen Sie das Plastik wieder ins 
Wasser und beginnen Sie den Prozess von vorne.

Entfernung · Öffnen Sie die Klettverschlüsse und entfernen Sie die Stütze. Schließen Sie 
alle Gurte, wenn die Stütze nicht benutzt wird.

Materialzusammensetzung · Prüfen Sie das weiße Etikett am Produkt in Bezug auf die 
Materialzusammensetzung.

Pflegeanleitung und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen · Wir empfehlen, die Stütze einmal in der 
Woche zu waschen. Befolgen Sie die Waschanleitungen auf dem weißen Etikett am 
Produkt, schließen Sie alle Klettverschlüsse und benutzen Sie einen Waschbeutel.

Patienten mit empfindlicher Haut, Diabetes oder schlechter Blutzirkulation sollten gut 
beobachtet werden. Patienten mit Allergien sollten die Materialzusammensetzung auf dem 
Etikett überprüfen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.mediroyal.se

FR
Français – instructions
Pouces thermoplatiques

Informations générales · Lisez les instructions soigneusement. Le produit devrait être 
ajusté par un professionnel médical comme un ergothérapeute, un physiothérapeute, 
un technicien orthopédiste ou un médecin. Les patients souffrant de diabète, avec des 
problèmes circulatoires ou une peau sensible, devraient consulter leur médecin avant 
utilisation. Si le patient est allergique, vérifiez le contenu du matériau sur l’étiquette 
textile blanche.

Indications · Le produit a été conçu pour fournir un soutien aux articulations médio-
carpiennes et métacarpo-phalangiennes du pouce après un traumatisme, une 
opération ou bien lorsqu’une immobilisation est nécessaire.

Contre-indications · Les patients avec des fractures instables ne devraient pas 
utiliser cette attelle.

Pré-application · Pour choisir la bonne taille, mesurez la circonférence autour du 
poignet. Utilisez le tableau des mesures pour déterminer la taille la plus adaptée. 
Veuillez noter que le produit est fabriqué en version droite ou gauche.

Ajustement · L’attelle est équipée d’une pièce thermoplastique qui peut être moulée 
individuellement au patient. Il y a deux manières de procéder.

Moulage à l’intérieur de la poche: C’est la manière la plus simple de la mouler. 
Insérez la pièce thermoplastique à plat dans la poche. Pliez le plastique au centre 
de l’ouverture, pour créer ainsi un pli maintenant celle-ci ouverte. Ceci facilitera 
le versement de l’eau chaude dans la poche. Utilisez de l’eau à 75-80 degrés C 
et versez-la avec précaution dans la poche. Faites attention à ne pas vous brûler. 
Laissez l’eau dans la poche pendant au moins 60 secondes. Vérifiez que l’insert en 
plastique est souple partout. Dans le cas contraire, remplissez la poche avec plus 
d’eau. Une fois souple, videz l’eau et placez l’attelle à plat sur une serviette sèche. 
Pliez prudemment la serviette pour absorber l’humidité. Fermez la prise du pouce et 
glissez l’attelle sur le pouce. Étirez légèrement au-dessus de l’articulation médio-
carpienne lors de la fixation de la sangle, cela empêchera les rides sur l’intérieur. 
Après environ 3-4 minutes, la partie en thermoplastique commence à devenir stable. 
Vous pouvez retirer l’attelle et la laisser refroidir. Attendez au moins 10 minutes de 
refroidissement avant de commencer à porter l’attelle. Utilisez un essuie-tout sec 
pour enlever l’humidité résiduelle des bandes de bord. Si un moulage est à nouveau 
nécessaire, ouvrez simplement la poche lorsque le plastique est froid, et versez-y à 
nouveau de l’eau chaude.

Moulage hors de la poche: Essayez l’attelle pour déterminer si vous avez la bonne 
taille. Indiquez la position de l’attelle sur le patient en utilisant un marqueur pour la 
peau. Prenez la pièce thermoplastique et immergez-la dans de l’eau chaude à 75-80 
degrés C. Le matériau devient mou en environ 60 secondes. Retirez-le de l’eau et 
séchez-le rapidement sur une serviette. Appliquez la pièce en thermoplastique sur 
le pouce et laissez-la refroidir. Cela prend environ moins d’une minute. Vous pouvez 
la placer dans la poche une fois que la forme est stable, ce qui prend habituellement 
4-5 minutes. Si un ajustement supplémentaire est nécessaire, immergez simplement à 
nouveau la pièce en plastique dans l’eau et recommencez.

Enlèvement · Défaites les sangles et retirez l’attelle. Fermez toutes les sangles 
lorsque l’attelle n’est pas utilisée.

Composition · Vérifiez l’étiquette blanche sur le produit pour la composition.

Instructions et précautions d’entretien · Nous recommandons que l’attelle soit lavée 
une fois par semaine. Suivez les instructions de lavage sur l’étiquette sur le produit, 
fermez toutes les sangles et utilisez un sac à linge.

Les patients avec une peau sensible, du diabète ou une mauvaise circulation devraient 
être suivis. Les patients avec des allergies devraient vérifier la composition sur 
l’étiquette. Pour plus d’informations, allez sur www.mediroyal.se

IT
Italiano – Istruzioni
Ortesi termoplastica per il pollice

Informazioni generali · Leggere attentamente le istruzioni. Il prodotto dovrebbe 
essere regolato da un professionista, come un fisioterapista, un fisioterapista della 
riabilitazione, un tecnico ortopedico o un medico. I pazienti che soffrono di diabete, 
problemi di circolazione o pelle sensibile dovrebbero consultare il proprio medico prima 
dell’uso. Se il paziente soffre di allergie, controllare i materiali indicati sull’etichetta 
bianca in tessuto.

Indicazioni · Il prodotto è progettato per fornire supporto alle articolazioni carpo-
metacarpale e metacarpo-falangea del pollice dopo un trauma, in fase post-chirurgica 
o quando è necessario procedere all’immobilizzazione.

Controindicazioni · I pazienti con fratture instabili non dovrebbero usare questo 
supporto.

Prima dell’applicazione · Per scegliere la taglia corretta, prendere la misura del 
polso. Usare la tabella delle misure per scegliere la taglia più adatta. Il prodotto è 
disponibile nelle versioni per la mano destra e per la mano sinistra.

Regolazione · Il supporto è dotato di una parte termoplastica da modellare 
individualmente sul paziente. Ciò può essere fatto in due modi:

Creazione della forma nella tasca: Questa è la maniera più semplice di modellare 
il supporto. Inserire la parte termoplastica piana nella tasca. Piegare la plastica nel 
centro dell'apertura, formando una piega che tenga l'apertura. Ciò renderà più facile 
versare l'acqua calda nella tasca. Usare acqua calda a 75-80°C e, con cautela, 
versarla nella tasca. Fare attenzione a non scottarsi. Lasciare l'acqua nella tasca 
per almeno 60 secondi. Controllare che tutte le zone dell'inserto in plastica siano 
tenere. Altrimenti è sufficiente riempire nuovamente la tasca con altra acqua. Quando 
sarà ammorbidito, versare via l’acqua e mettere il supporto su un asciugamano 
asciutto. Piegare l’asciugamano con attenzione per assorbire l'umidità. Chiudere per 
primo il laccio sul pollice e far scivolare il supporto sopra il dito. Tirarlo leggermente 
sopra l’articolazione carpo-metacarpale quando si chiude il laccio: ciò impedirà che 
si formino grinze nella parte interna. Dopo circa 3-4 minuti, la parte termoplastica 
inizia a diventare rigida. A questo punto è possibile rimuovere il supporto e lasciarlo 
raffreddare. Lasciar raffreddare per almeno 10 minuti prima di iniziare a caricare il 
supporto. Con una salvietta di carta asciutta rimuovere l’umidità rimasta sui nastri dei 
bordi. Qualora fosse necessario modellare nuovamente il supporto, è sufficiente aprire 
la tasca dopo che la plastica si sarà raffreddata e versarvi altra acqua calda.

Creazione della forma fuori dalla tasca: Provare il supporto per controllare che 
abbia la misura adatta. Con un pennarello adatto all’uso sulla pelle, segnare sul 
paziente la posizione del supporto. Togliere il pezzo termoplastico e immergerlo 
in acqua calda a 78-80°C. Il materiale diventerà morbido in circa 60 secondi. 
Rimuoverlo dall'acqua e asciugarlo rapidamente su un asciugamano. Applicare il 
pezzo termoplastico al pollice e farlo raffreddare. Di solito basta meno di 1 minuto. Il 
pezzo può essere reinserito nella tasca dopo che la forma si sarà stabilizzata, di solito 
servono 4-5 minuti. Qualora fosse necessario procedere a un'ulteriore regolazione, è 
sufficiente immergere nuovamente la plastica nell'acqua e ripetere l’operazione.

Rimozione · Aprire le strisce e rimuovere il supporto. Quando il tutore non è in uso, 
tenere chiuse tutte le strisce.

Composizione · Controllare l'etichetta bianca applicata al prodotto.

Istruzioni per la cura e precauzioni · Raccomandiamo di lavare il supporto una volta 
alla settimana. Seguire le istruzioni di lavaggio sull’etichetta applicata al prodotto, 
chiudere tutti i lacci e usare un sacchetto in tela per proteggerlo durante il lavaggio.

I pazienti con pelle sensibile, diabete o problemi circolatori dovrebbero rimanere 
sotto osservazione. I pazienti che soffrono di allergie sono invitati a controllare la 
composizione indicata sull’etichetta. Per ulteriori informazioni visitare il sito www.
mediroyal.se

ES
Español – Instrucciones
Férula de pulgar en termoplástico

Información general · Lea las instrucciones cuidadosamente. El producto debe ser 
colocado por un profesional médico como un terapeuta ocupacional, un fisioterapeuta, 
un técnico ortopédico o un médico. Los pacientes que sufren de diabetes, problemas 
circulatorios o piel sensible deben consultar a su médico antes de usar el producto. Si 
el paciente sufre de alergias, revise el contenido material en la etiqueta blanca.

Indicaciones · Este producto ha sido diseño para proporcionar soporte a las 
articulaciones carpometacarpianas y metaflángicas del pulgar después de traumas, en 
periodos postoperatorios o cuando se requiere inmovilización.

Contraindicaciones · Los pacientes con fracturas inestables no deben usar esta 
órtesis.

Antes de aplicar · Para seleccionar el tamaño adecuado, mida el perímetro de la 
muñeca. Use la tabla de medidas para determinar el tamaño adecuado. Observe que 
el producto tiene versión derecha e izquierda.

Ajuste · La férula tiene una pieza termoplástica que debe ser moldeada 
individualmente para cada paciente. Hay dos maneras de hacerlo.

Moldeado dentro de la bolsa: Esta es la manera más fácil de moldearla. Inserte la 
pieza termoplástica en la bolsa. Doble el plástico por el centro de la abertura creando 
un doblez que sostenga la abertura. Esto hará más fácil verter agua caliente en la 
bolsa. Use agua a 75-80°C y viértala con cuidado en la bolsa. Tenga cuidado de no 
quemarse. Deje el agua en la bolsa por, al menos, 60 segundos. Compruebe que 
el relleno de plástico esté uniformemente blando. En caso contrario, simplemente 
añada más agua a la bolsa. Cuando esté blando, saque el agua y seque la órtesis en 
una toalla seca. Doble la toalla cuidadosamente para absorber la humedad. Primero 
cierre el soporte del pulgar y luego deslice el pulgar al interior de la órtesis. Al juntar 
la correa, estírela ligeramente sobre la articulación CMC, esto evitará arrugas en el 
interior. Después de aproximadamente 3-4 minutos la pieza termoplástica tomará 
estabilidad. Entonces podrá retirar la órtesis y dejarla enfriar. Deje que se enfríe por, 
al menos, 10 minutos antes de aplicar la órtesis. Utilice una toalla de papel para 
absorber la humedad de las cintas de los bordes.

Si es necesario volver a moldear, simplemente abra la bolsa y vierta agua caliente.

Moldeado fuera de la bolsa: Pruebe la órtesis para cerciorarse de tener el tamaño 
adecuado. Marque la posición de la órtesis en el paciente con un marcador de 
piel. Ponga la pieza termoplástica en agua a 75-80°C. El material se ablandará en 
aproximadamente 60 segundos. Sáquela del agua y seqúela rápidamente en una 
toalla. Aplique la pieza termoplástica al pulgar y déjela enfriar. Generalmente tarda 
menos de 1 minuto. Puede ponerla en su bolsa cuando la forma sea estable, lo que 
usualmente toma 4-5 minutos. Si es necesario hacer más ajustes, simplemente vuelva 
a poner el plástico en agua caliente y repita el procedimiento.

Retiro · Abra las correas y retire la órtesis. Cierre todas las correas cuando no use la 
órtesis.

Contenido material · Revise el contenido material en la etiqueta blanca del producto.

Precauciones e instrucciones de cuidado · Recomendamos lavar la órtesis una vez 
por semana. Siga las instrucciones de lavado de la etiqueta del producto, cierre todas 
las correas y use una bolsa de malla para lavar.

Los pacientes que sufren de piel sensible, diabetes o mala circulación deben ser 
vigilados. Los pacientes que sufren de alergias deben revisar el contenido material en 
la etiqueta. 

Para más información, visite www.mediroyal.se

PT
Português – Instruções
Polegares termoplásticos

Informação Geral · Leia estas instruções cuidadosamente. O produto deve 
ser aplicado por um profissional médico tal como um terapeuta ocupacional, 
fisioterapeuta, técnico ortopédico ou um médico. Pacientes com diabetes, problemas 
circulatórios ou pele sensível devem consultar o seu médico antes de utilizar. Se o 
paciente for alérgico, verifique a composição do material na etiqueta têxtil branca. 

Indicações · O produto foi criado para proporcionar suporte às articulações CMC 
e MP do polegar após trauma, em pós operatório ou quando for necessária a 
imobilização. 

Contra indicações · Pacientes com fraturas instáveis não devem utilizar este 
imobilizador. 

Pré Aplicação · Para selecionar o tamanho certo, faça a medição circunferencial 
ao redor do pulso. Utilize a tabela de medição para determinar o tamanho mais 
adequado. Este produto existe para mão esquerda ou direita. 

Ajuste · O imobilizador inclui com uma peça termoplástica que deve ser moldada 
individualmente ao paciente. Existem duas formas de o fazer.

Moldar dentro da bolsa: Esta é a forma mais fácil de o fazer. Insira a peça 
termoplástica plana dentro da bolsa. Dobre o plástico no centro da abertura, criando 
uma dobra para manter a abertura. Isto tornará mais fácil para despejar a água 
quente na bolsa. Utilize água a 75-80 graus Cº e cuidadosamente, despeje-a na 
bolsa. Cuidado para não se queimar. Mantenha a água na bolsa pelo menos durante 
60 segundos. Verifique o plástico no seu interior está macio em todas as áreas. Se 
não, volte a encher a bolsa com mais água. Quando estiver macio, despeje a água e 
coloque o imobilizador plano sobre uma toalha seca. Dobre a toalha cuidadosamente 
para absorver o líquido. Primeiro, feche a área do polegar e deslize o imobilizador 
para o polegar. Estique um pouco sobre a articulação CMC quando apertar a tira, 
isso impedirá que se formem rugas no interior. Após aprox. 3-4 minutos, a peça 
termoplástica começa a endurecer. Pode então retirar o imobilizador e deixá-lo 
arrefecer. Deixe arrefecer pelo menos 10 minutos antes de começar a colocar o 
imobilizador. Utilize uma toalha de papel seca para retirar o resto do líquido das tiras. 

Se for necessário voltar a moldar, abra a bolsa novamente quando o plástico arrefecer 
e volte a colocar água. 

Moldar dentro da bolsa: Experimente o imobilizador para se certificar que tem a 
medida certa. Marque a posição do imobilizador no paciente utilizando um marcador 
dérmico. Pegue na peça termoplástica e coloque-a dentro de água quente a 75-80 
graus cº. O material torna-se macio em aprox. 60 segundos. retire-o da água e 
seque-o rapidamente numa toalha. Aplique a peça termoplástica no polegar e deixe 
arrefecer. Habitualmente demora menos de 1 minuto. Pode inseri-lo na bolsa assim 
que a forma esteja estável, o que demora habitualmente cerca de 4-5 minutos. Se for 
necessário ajustar, volte a colocar o plástico dentro de água e comece de novo. 

Remoção · Abra as fivelas e retire o imobilizador. Feche todas as fivelas quando não 
estiver a utilizar o produto. 

Conteúdo · Verifique a etiqueta branca do produto para informações de material 
utilizado. 

Instruções de manutenção e precauções · Recomendamos que o imobilizador seja 
lavado uma vez por semana. Siga as instruções de lavagem na etiqueta do produto, 
feche todas as fivelas e use um saco de roupa. 

Pacientes com pele sensível, diabetes ou má circulação sanguínea devem ser 
vigiados. Os pacientes com alergias devem verificar a composição do conteúdo na 
etiqueta. 

Para mais informações consulte www.mediroyal.se

NL
Nederlands – Instructies
Thermoplastische duimen

Algemene informatie · Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door. Patiënten met diabetes, 
bloedsomloopklachten of een gevoelige huid dienen voor gebruik hun huisarts te 
raadplegen. Controleer bij allergie de materiaalsamenstelling op het witte textiellabel.

Indicaties · Het product is ontworpen ter ondersteuning van de CMC- en MP-
gewrichten in de duim na een trauma, na een operatie of wanneer immobilisatie 
noodzakelijk is.

Contraindicaties · Patiënten met instabiele fracturen dienen deze brace niet te 
gebruiken.

Vooraf · Meet de omtrek rond de pols om de juiste maat te selecteren. Gebruik het 
maatoverzicht om de geschiktste maat vast te stellen. NB: er bestaat een linker- en 
een rechterversie van het product.

Aanpassen · De brace is uitgerust met een thermoplastisch element dat individueel 
voor de patiënt moet worden gevormd. Er zijn twee manieren om dat te doen.

Vorming binnen de zak: Dit is de eenvoudigste manier. Doe het thermoplastische 
element plat in de zak. Vouw het plastic in het midden van de opening, zodat er een 
plek voor de opening komt. Dat maakt het gemakkelijker om heet water in de zak te 
gieten. Gebruik water van 75 tot 80 graden C en giet het voorzichtig in de zak. Zorg 
ervoor dat u zich niet brandt. Laat het water minstens 60 seconden in de zak staan. 
Controleer of het plastic element overal zacht is. Zo niet, schenk er dan gewoon 
meer water bij. Als het zacht is, giet dan het water eruit en leg de brace op een droge 
handdoek. Vouw de handdoek voorzichtig om hem het vocht te laten absorberen. Sluit 
eerst de duimgreep en schuif de brace over de duim. Strek voorzichtig het CMC-
gewricht bij het vastmaken van het bandje, dat voorkomt kreukels aan de binnenkant. 
Na 3 tot 4 minuten begint het thermoplastische element stabiel te worden. U kunt dan 
de brace verwijderen en laten afkoelen. Een minstens 10 minuten de tijd om hem te 
laten koelen alvorens de brace te belasten. Gebruik een droge papieren handdoekje 
om het laatste vocht van de tape te verwijderen.

Als het element opnieuw gevormd moet worden, maak dan gewoon de zak weer open 
als het plastic is afgekoeld en giet er weer warm water in.

Vorming buiten de zak: Doe de brace aan om na te gaan dat u de juiste maat hebt. 
Markeer de the positie van de brace op de patiënt met een huidmarker. Pak het 
thermoplastische element en houd het in water van 75 tot 80 graden C. Het materiaal 
wordt in ca. 60 seconden zacht. Haal het uit het water en droog het vlug op een 
handdoek. Leg het thermoplastische element op de duim en laat het afkoelen. Dit 
duurt meestal korter dan 1 minuut. U kunt het in de zak doen als de vorm stabiel is, 
wat doorgaans na 4 tot 5 minuten het geval is. Als verdere aanpassing nodig is, doet u 
gewoon het plastic weer in het water en begint van voren af aan.

Verwijderen · Open de bandjes en haal de brace weg. Maak alle bandjes dicht als de 
brace buiten gebruik is.

Materiaalsamenstelling · Raadpleeg het witte productlabel voor de 
materiaalsamenstelling.

Onderhoudsinstructies en voorzorg · Wij raden aan de brace eenmaal per week te 
wassen. Volg de wasvoorschriften op het witte productlabel, maak alle bandjes vast en 
gebruik een waszak.

Patiënten met een gevoelige huid, diabetes of een matige bloedsomloop dienen te 
worden geobserveerd. Patiënten met allergieën dienen de materiaalsamenstelling op 
het label op het product te raadplegen. 

Kijk voor meer informatie op www.mediroyal.se.

EL
Ελληνικά – Οδηγίες
Thermoplastic Thumbs

Γενικές πληροφορίες · Διαβάστε με προσοχή τις οδηγίες Το προϊόν θα πρέπει να το 
διαχειρίζεται αποκλειστικά εξειδικευμένος ιατρικός επαγγελματίας, όπως για παράδειγμα 
εργοθεραπευτής, φυσιοθεραπευτής, τεχνικός ορθοπεδικός ή ιατρός. Ασθενείς που 
παρουσιάζουν διαβήτη, προβλήματα του κυκλοφορικού ή δερματική ευαισθησία θα πρέπει 
να συμβουλευτούν το θεράπων ιατρό τους προτού το χρησιμοποιήσουν. Αν ο ασθενής είναι 
αλλεργικός, ελέγξτε το υλικό περιεχόμενο που θα βρείτε στη λευκή υφασμάτινη ετικέτα.
Ενδείξεις · Το προϊόν σχεδιάστηκε έτσι ώστε να παρέχει υποστήριξη στις καρπομετακάρπιες 
και μετακαρποφαλαγγικές αρθρώσεις του αντίχειρα μετά από τραύμα, σε μετεγχειρητική 
περίοδο ή όταν είναι αναγκαία η ακινησία.
Αντενδείξεις · Ασθενείς με ασταθή κατάγματα δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσουν το 
συγκεκριμένο νάρθηκα.
Πριν την εφαρμογή · Για να επιλέξετε το ορθό μέγεθος, μετρήστε την περίμετρο του 
καρπού. Χρησιμοποιήστε την κλίμακα μέτρησης για να προσδιορίσετε τον πλέον κατάλληλο 
μέγεθος. Σημειώστε ότι το προϊόν διατίθεται σε αριστερές ή δεξιές εκδόσεις.
Ρύθμιση · Ο νάρθηκας είναι εφοδιασμένος με θερμοπλαστικό κομμάτι το οποίο θα πρέπει 
να φορμαριστεί για κάθε ασθενή ξεχωριστά. Υπάρχουν δύο τρόποι για να εκτελέσετε τη 
συγκεκριμένη διαδικασία.
Φορμάρισμα μέσα στο θύλακα: Αυτός είναι ο ευκολότερος τρόπος φορμαρίσματος. 
Τοποθετήστε το θερμοπλαστικό μέσα στο θύλακα. Διπλώστε το πλαστικό στο μέσο του 
ανοίγματος, δημιουργώντας έτσι μία πτύχωση του κρατάει το άνοιγμα. Αυτό θα σας 
βοηθήσει να χύσετε πιο άνετα το καυτό νερό μέσα στο θύλακα. Χρησιμοποιήστε νερό 
θερμοκρασίας 75-80 βαθμών C και χύστε το με προσοχή μέσα στο θύλακα. Θα πρέπει 
να λάβετε τις αναγκαίες προφυλάξεις έτσι ώστε να μην υποστείτε έγκαυμα. Αφήστε 
το νερό τουλάχιστον 60 δευτερόλεπτα μέσα στο θύλακα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το πλαστικό 
ένθετο μαλάκωσε σε όλα τα σημεία της επιφάνειάς του. Εφόσον χρειαστεί, γεμίστε 
ξανά το θύλακα με επιπλέον νερό. Μόλις μαλακώσει, αδειάστε το νερό και απλώστε το 
νάρθηκα επάνω σε μια στεγνή πετσέτα. Διπλώστε με προσοχή την πετσέτα έτσι ώστε να 
απορροφήσει την υγρασία. Κλείστε πρώτα τη λαβή του αντίχειρα και περάστε το νάρθηκα 
επάνω στον αντίχειρα. Τεντώστε ελαφρά επάνω από την καρπομετακάρπια άρθρωση όταν 
προσαρμόζετε τον ιμάντα, κάτι που θα αποτρέψει ζάρες στο εσωτερικό. Μετά από περίπου 
3-4 λεπτά το θερμοπλαστικό τμήμα αρχίζει να σταθεροποιείται. Σε αυτή τη φάση μπορείτε 
να αφαιρέσετε το νάρθηκα και να τον αφήσετε να κρυώσει. Αφήστε τον να κρυώσει για 
τουλάχιστον 10 λεπτά προτού ξεκινήσετε να φορτώνετε το νάρθηκα. Χρησιμοποιήστε 
μία στεγνή χαρτοπετσέτα για να αφαιρέσετε τα τελευταία ίχνη υγρασίας των ταινιών 
μπορντούρας. Εφόσον είναι αναγκαία το εκ νέου φορμάρισμα, ανοίξτε το θύλακα αφού 
κρυώσει το πλαστικό, και χύστε καυτό νερό μέσα ξανά.
Φορμάρισμα εκτός θύλακα: Δοκιμάστε το νάρθηκα για να προσδιορίσετε ότι έχετε το 
σωστό μέγεθος. Σημειώστε τη θέση του νάρθηκα στον ασθενή με χρήση μαρκαδόρου 
δέρματος. Βυθίστε το θερμοπλαστικό κομμάτι σε καυτό νερό θερμοκρασίας 75-80 βαθμών 
C . Το υλικό μαλακώνει μετά από περίπου 60 δευτερόλεπτα. Αφαιρέστε το από το νερό 
και στεγνώστε το αμέσως με μια πετσέτα. Τοποθετήστε το θερμοπλαστικό κομμάτι στον 
αντίχειρα και αφήστε το να κρυώσει. Αυτό συνήθως χρειάζεται λιγότερο από 1 λεπτό. 
Μπορείτε να το τοποθετήσετε μέσα στο θύλακα μόλις το σχήμα σταθεροποιηθεί, κάτι που 
συνήθως επιτυγχάνεται σε 4-5 λεπτά. Εφόσον χρειάζεται επιπλέον προσαρμογή, βυθίστε το 
πλαστικό ξανά στο νερό και εκτελέστε τη διαδικασία από την αρχή.
Αφαίρεση · Ανοίξτε τους ιμάντες και αφαιρέστε το νάρθηκα. Κλείστε όλους τους ιμάντες 
όταν ο νάρθηκας δεν χρησιμοποιείται.
Υλικό περιεχόμενο · Ελέγξτε τη λευκή ετικέτα στο προϊόν για το υλικό περιεχόμενο.
Οδηγίες φροντίδας και προφύλαξης · Συστήνουμε όπως ο νάρθηκας πλένεται μια φορά την 
εβδομάδα. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες πλύσης στην ετικέτα στο προϊόν, κλείστε όλους τους 
ιμάντες και πάντοτε χρησιμοποιείτε σακούλα πλυσίματος.
Ασθενείς με ευαίσθητο δέρμα, διαβήτη ή χαμηλά επίπεδα κυκλοφορικού θα πρέπει να 
παρακολουθούνται τακτικά. Ασθενείς που παρουσιάζουν αλλεργίες θα πρέπει να ελέγξουν 
το υλικό περιεχόμενο στην ετικέτα. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες συμβουλευτείτε το 
www.mediroyal.se



Arabic 

االتعلیيماتت 
أأصابع االلداائن االحراارریية 

معلوماتت عامة · ااقرأأ االتعلیيماتت بعنایية. یيجب أأنن یيتم تركیيب االمنتج على یيد أأحد محترفي االرعایية 
االطبیية مثل االمعالج االمھهني أأوو ططبیيب االعلاجج االطبیيعي أأوو فني تقویيم االعظامم أأوو ططبیيب. یيجب أأنن 

یيستشیير االمرضى االمصابونن بالسكريي أأوو بمشكلاتت في االدووررةة االدمویية أأوو االذيي یيشتكونن من االبشرةة 
االحساسة االأططباء قبل ااستخداامم االمنتج. إإذذاا كانن االمریيض یيعاني من االحساسیية٬، فافحص محتویياتت 

االمواادد االمسجلة في االملصق االقماشي االأبیيض. 
 (CMC) ددووااعي االاستخداامم · تم تصمیيم ھھھهذاا االمنتج لتوفیير االدعامة للمفاصل االرسغیية االسنعیية

وواالمفاصل االسنعیية االسلامیية (MP) في االأصابع بعد االتعرضض للرضوضض أأوو بعد االعملیياتت أأوو عندما 
یيلزمم تثبیيت االأصابع. 

مواانع االاستخداامم · یيجب أألا یيستخدمم االمرضى االمصابونن بكسورر غیير مستقرةة ھھھهذهه االدعامة. 
ما قبل االتركیيب · لاختیيارر االمقاسس االمناسب٬، قم بأخذ االقیياسس االمحیيطي حولل االمعصم. ااستخدمم 

مخطط االقیياساتت لتقریير االقیياسس االأكثر ملائمة. لاحظ أأنن االمنتج مصنوعع بنوعیين٬، نوعع للیيد االیيمنى 
ووآآخر للیيد االیيسرىى. 

االضبط · االدعامة مزووددةة بقطعة من االلداائن االحراارریية یيجب أأنن یيتم تشكیيلھها ووفقاً للمریيض ذذااتھه. 
ووھھھهناكك ططریيقتانن للقیيامم بذلك. 

االتشكیيل ددااخل االجیيب.: ووتلك االطریيقة ھھھهي أأسھهل ططریيقة للتشكیيل. أأددخل قطعة االلداائن االحراارریية 
بشكل مسطح في االجیيب. قم بطي االبلاستیيك االموجودد في ووسط االفتحة٬، لعمل ططیية تساعد على تثبیيت 

االفتحة. یيسھهل ذذلك صب االمیياهه االساخنة في االجیيب. ااستخدمم میياهه ساخنة بدررجة حرااررةة 75 إإلى 80 
ددررجة مئویية٬، ووقم بصبھها بعنایية في االجیيب. توخخ االحذرر حتى لا تعرضض نفسك للحرقق. ااتركك االمیياهه 

لمدةة 60 ثانیية في االجیيب. تحقق من أأنن االحشوةة االبلاستیيكیية أأصبحت لیينة من كل مناططقھها. إإنن لم 
یيحدثث ذذلك٬، فقم فقط بوضع االمزیيد من االمیياهه في االجیيب. ووبمجردد أأنن تصبح االقطعة االبلاستیيكیية لیينة٬، 

قم بإخرااجج االمیياهه ووضع االدعامة بشكل مسطح على منشفة جافة. قم بطي االمنشفة بكل عنایية 
لامتصاصص االرططوبة. قم بإغلاقق قبضة االإبھهامم أأوولاً ثم حركك االدعامة على االإصبع. قم بفرددھھھها بشكل 

خفیيف على االمفصل االرسغي االسنعي (CMC) أأثناء توصیيل االشریيط٬، حیيث یيحولل ذذلك ددوونن تكونن 
االتجاعیيد في االدااخل. بعد حواالي 3 إإلى 4 ددقائق٬، تبدأأ االلداائن االحراارریية في االاستقراارر وواالتصلب. 

حیينھها٬، یيمكنك إإززاالة االدعامة ووتركھها تبردد. ااتركك االدعامة تبردد لمدةة 10 ددقائق على االأقل قبل االبدء 
في تركیيب االدعامة. ااستخدمم منشفة ووررقیية جافة لإززاالة آآخر قطرااتت االرططوبة من أأشرططة االحواافف. 

إإذذاا كانن من االضروورريي إإعاددةة تشكیيل االلداائن االحراارریية٬، فكل ما علیيك ھھھهو فتح االجیيب مرةة أأخرىى 
عندما یيصبح االبلاستیيك بارردًداا٬، ووصب االمیياهه االساخنة فیيھه مرةة أأخرىى. 

االتشكیيل خاررجج االجیيب: قم بتجریيب االدعامة على االمریيض لتقریير أأنك تستخدمم االمقاسس االمناسب. قم 
بتعلیيم موضع االدعامة على االمریيض باستخداامم قلم تعلیيم للجلد. قم بأخذ قطعة االلداائن االحراارریية 

ووااغمسھها في االمیياهه االساخنة بدررجة حرااررةة 75 إإلى 80 ددررجة مئویية. تتحولل االلداائن االحراارریية إإلى 
االلیيونة خلالل حواالي 60 ثانیية. قم بإززاالتھها من االمیياهه ووتجفیيفھها بسرعة على منشفة. ضع قطعة االلداائن 
االحراارریية على االإصبع ووااتركھها تبردد. غالباً لن یيستغرقق االأمر أأكثر من ددقیيقة ووااحدةة. یيمكنك ووضعھه 
في االجیيب بمجردد أأنن یيتصلب االشكل وویيستقر٬، ووھھھهو ما قد یيحتاجج في االغالب إإلى 4 إإلى 5 ددقائق. إإذذاا 

لزمم إإجرااء االمزیيد من االضبط٬، فكل ما علیيك ھھھهو غمس االقطعة االبلاستیيكیية في االمیياهه مرةة أأخرىى 
وواالبدء من جدیيد. 

االإززاالة · اافتح االأشرططة ووقم بإززاالة االدعامة. قم بإغلاقق كل االأشرططة عندما لا تكونن االدعامة قیيد 
االاستخداامم. 

محتویياتت االمواادد · ررااجع االملصق االأبیيض االموجودد على االمنتج للتعرفف على محتویياتت االمواادد. 
تعلیيماتت ووااحتیياططاتت االعنایية بالدعامة · نوصي بأنن یيتم غسل االدعامة مرةة ووااحدةة كل أأسبوعع. ااتبع 
تعلیيماتت االغسیيل االموجوددةة على االملصق االموجودد على االمنتج٬، ووأأغلق االأشرططة٬، ووااستخدمم كیيس 

غسیيل. یيجب أأنن تتم ملاحظة االمرضى االمصابیين بالسكريي أأوو بضعف في االدووررةة االدمویية أأوو االذيي 

یيشتكونن من االبشرةة االحساسة. بالنسبة للمرضى االذیين یيعانونن من االحساسیية٬، یيجب أأنن یيقومواا بفحص 
 www.mediroyal.se االمحتویياتت االمسجلة في االملصق. لمزیيد من االمعلوماتت٬، قم بزیياررةة االموقع

説明
熱可塑性親指スプリント

一般的情報 · 説明書を注意深くお読みください。本品は作業療法士、理学療
法士、整形技術者、医師などの医療専門家によって固定されなければなりま
せん。糖尿病、循環障害、敏感肌の患者は使用前に医師にご相談ください。
患者がアレルギーがある場合は、白いラベルに記載されている材質情報をご
確認ください。

適応症 · 本品は傷害または手術後、また必要に応じて親指の手根中手骨・中
手骨関節を支えるように設計されました。

禁忌症 · 不安定骨折の患者はこのブレスのご利用をご遠慮ください。

適用前 · 相応しいサイズを選択するには、手首の回りを測定する。最も相応
しいサイズを判定するには、測定チャートをご使用ください。本品が左右バ
ージョンでそれぞれ製造されることをご留意ください。

調整 · ブレスは患者別に成型されるべき熱可塑性部品が付いています。成型
する方法が2つあります。

袋の中に成型する。· これは最も簡単な成型方法です。熱可塑性部品を袋に
入れる。開口を固定するよう、その熱可塑性部品を少々曲げる。こうする
と、袋に温水が注ぎやすくなります。摂氏75～80度の温水を袋に注意深く注
ぐ。やけどをしないように。温水を袋に入れた上で、60秒待つ。熱可塑性部
品が全体的に柔らかくなったことをご確認ください。そうではない場合は、
袋に温水をもう一度入れる。柔らかくなると、温水を注ぎ出して、乾いたタ
オルの上にブレスを横に置く。水分を吸収できるように、タオルを注意深く
折る。まず親指グリップを締めて、親指へブレスを滑り込める。ストラップ
のフックを付けるとき、内部のしわを防ぐために手根中手骨関節の上へ少し
伸ばす。約3～4分後、熱可塑性部品が安定になります。そこで、ブレスを取
り外して冷まていいです。ブレスを使用前に、10分以上冷ませばいいです。
エージングテープの最後の水分を取り除くには、乾いたペーパータオルをご
使用ください。

再成型が必要な場合は、熱可塑性部品が冷い時に袋を再び開けた上で、温水
を再び注いでください。

袋の外で成型する。· 相応しいサイズを判定するには、ブレスを履いてみて
ください。皮膚マーカーを用いて患者の身体でのブレスの位置に目印を付け
る。熱可塑性部品を摂氏75～80度の温水で浸す。約60秒後に柔らかくなり
ます。水から取り上げた直後に、タオルで乾かす。熱可塑性部品を親指に付
けて冷ます。通常は1分掛かります。形が安定になるには、通常4～5秒かか
る。安定してから、袋に入れていいです。さらなる調整が必要な場合は、熱
可塑性部品を温水に再び入れて一からやり直す。

取り外し · ストラップを開けて、ブレスを取り外す。ブレスを利用しない時
は、すべてのストラップを締める。

材質 · 材質情報は本品の白いラベルをご参照ください。

取扱上の注意 · 週に一度洗濯することをお勧めします。本品のラベルの洗濯
表示に従った上で、すべてのストラップを締め、常に洗濯バッグをご使用く
ださい。

敏感肌、糖尿病、循環障害の患者を観察する必要があります。アレルギーの
ある患者はラベルに記載されている材質情報をご確認ください。 詳しくは
www.mediroyal.seをご覧ください。

说明
热塑拇指

常规信息 ·请仔细阅读本说明。产品应由职业治疗师、物理治疗师、
矫形技师或医生等医疗专业人员安装。糖尿病、循环系统疾病或皮肤
敏感患者在使用该产品前应咨询医生。如果患者过敏，请查看白色布
标上的材料含量。

适应症 ·产品用于在创伤后、手术后或需要固定时，支撑拇指的 
CMC 和 MP 关节。

禁忌症 ·不稳定性骨折患者不应使用此护具。

佩戴前 ·如需选择合适的尺寸，请测量手腕周长。使用测量图表确定
最合适的尺寸。请注意此产品有区分左手或右手。

调整 ·护具配有热塑片，应针对个别患者个别成型。成型方法有两
种。

在袋中成型。 ·这是最简单的成型方法。将热塑片平插入袋中。在开
口中央弯曲塑料固定开口以便向袋中倒入热水。将 75-80 摄氏度的热水
小心倒入袋中。小心不要烫伤自己。让水在袋中保持至少 60 秒。检查
热塑片是否全部软化。如果未软化，向袋中倒入更多水。变软后，将
水倒出并将支具平放在干燥毛巾上。小心折叠毛巾，吸收水分。先闭
合拇指部位，将护具戴上拇指。连接搭扣带时略微伸展 CMC 关节，
避免内部起皱。约 3-4 分钟后，热塑件开始稳定。然后可以取下支具
进行冷却。冷却至少 10 分钟后再戴上护具。用干纸巾吸掉包边带的残
留水分。

如果需要重新成型，只需在塑料冷却后再次打开袋，再次倒入热水。

在袋外成型 ·试戴护具，确定尺寸是否合适。在患者皮肤上标记护具
位置。将热塑片浸入 75-80 摄氏度热水中。材料在约 60 秒内软化。从
热水中取出，在毛巾上快速干燥。将热塑片戴在拇指上冷却。需要不
到 1 分钟时间。形状稳定後即可放入袋中，通常需要 4-5 分钟。如果需
要进一步调整，只需再次将塑料浸入水中，重新开始。

取下 ·解开搭扣带并取下护具。不使用护具时，请合上所有搭扣带。

材料含量 ·在产品白标上查看材料成分。

护理说明及注意事项 ·建议至少一周清洗一次护具。请遵循产品标签
上的洗涤说明，合上所有搭扣带并使用洗衣袋。

敏感皮肤、糖尿病或血液循环不良的患者应遵守此说明。过敏性患者
应查看标签上的材料含量。 更多信息，请访问 www.mediroyal.se

說明
熱塑拇指

常規資訊 ·請仔細閱讀本說明。產品應由職業治療師、物理治療師、
矯形技師或醫生等醫療專業人員安裝。糖尿病、循環系統疾病或皮膚
敏感患者在使用該產品前應諮詢醫生。如果患者過敏，請查看白色布
標上的材料含量。

適應症 ·產品用於在創傷後、手術後或需要固定時，支撐拇指的 
CMC 和 MP 關節。

禁忌症 ·不穩定性骨折患者不應使用此護具。

佩戴前 ·如需選擇合適的尺寸，請測量手腕周長。使用測量圖表確定
最合適的尺寸。請注意此產品有區分左手或右手。

調整 ·護具配有熱塑片，對患者單獨成型。成型方法有兩種。

在袋中成型。·這是最簡單的成型方法。將熱塑片平插入袋中。在开
口中央弯曲塑料固定开口以便向袋中倒入热水。將 75-80 攝氏度的熱
水小心倒入袋中。小心不要燙傷自己。讓水在袋中保持至少 60 秒。檢
查熱塑片是否全部軟化。如果未軟化，向袋中倒入更多水。變軟後，
將水倒出並將護具平放在乾燥毛巾上。小心折疊毛巾，吸收水分。先
閉合拇指部位，將護具戴上拇指。連接搭扣帶時略微伸展 CMC 關
節，避免內部起皺。約 3-4 分鐘後，熱塑片開始穩定。然後可以取下
护具進行冷卻。冷卻至少 10 分鐘後再戴上護具。用乾紙巾吸掉包邊
帶的殘留水分。

如果需要重新成型，只需在塑膠冷卻後再次打開袋，再次倒入熱水。

在袋外成型 ·試戴護具，確定尺寸是否合適。在患者皮膚上標記護
具位置。取熱塑片，浸入 75-80 攝氏度熱水中。材料在約 60 秒內軟
化。從熱水中取出，在毛巾上快速乾燥。將熱塑片戴在拇指上冷卻。
需要不到 1 分鐘時間。形狀穩定後即可放入袋中，通常需要 4-5 分
鐘。如果需要進一步調整，只需再次將塑膠浸入水中，重新開始。

取下 ·解開搭扣帶並取下護具。不使用護具時，請合上所有搭扣帶。

材料含量 ·在產品白標上查看材料成分。

護理說明及注意事項 ·建議至少一周清洗一次護具。遵循產品標籤上
的洗滌說明，合上所有搭扣帶並使用洗衣袋。

敏感皮膚、糖尿病或血液循环不良的患者應遵守此說明。過敏性患者
應查看標籤上的材料含量。 更多資訊，請訪問 www.mediroyal.se

ET
Eesti – Juhised
Termoplastsed pöidlad

Üldine teave · Lugege juhised hoolikalt läbi. Toote peab paigaldama meditsiinitöötaja, 
näiteks tegevusterapeut, füsioterapeut, ortopeediatehnik või arst. Diabeedi, 
vereringehäirete või tundliku nahaga patsiendid peavad enne kasutamist arstiga nõu 
pidama. Allergilised patsiendid peavad vaatama valgel riidesildil toodud materjalide 
sisaldust.

Näidustused · Toode on ette nähtud pöidla CMC- (karpometakarpaalliigeste) ja MP-
liigeste (metakarpofalangeaalliigeste) toestamiseks trauma või operatsiooni järel või 
immobiliseerimise vajaduse korral.

Vastunäidustused · Ebastabiilsete murdudega patsiendid ei või seda tuge kasutada.

Enne kasutamist · Õige suuruse valimiseks mõõtke randmeümbermõõt. Määrake 
mõõtmete tabeli järgi kõige sobivam suurus. Pange tähele, et toode võib olla vasak- 
või parempoolse versioonina.

Reguleerimine · Tugi sisaldab termoplasti tükki, mida tuleb vormida individuaalsele 
patsiendile sobivalt. Selleks on kaks võimalust.

Vormimine taskus: See on vormimiseks lihtsaim viis. Sisestage termoplasti tükk 
taskusse. Voltige plasti ava keskel, tekitades voldi, mis sisaldab ava. See kergendab 
kuuma vee valamist taskusse. Valage taskusse ettevaatlikult 75−80 °C vett. Olge 
ettevaatlik, et end mitte kõrvetada. Laske veel olla taskus vähemalt 60 sekundit. 
Kontrollige, kas plastitükk on igalt poolt pehme. Kui ei ole, lisage lihtsalt taskusse veel 
vett. Pärast pehmenemist valage vesi välja ja asetage tugi kuivale rätikule. Voltige 
rätikut ettevaatlikult niiskuse imamiseks. Sulgege kõigepealt pöidlapide ja libistage tugi 
pöidlale. Rihma kinnitamisel venitage tuge veidi üle CMC-liigese, et vältida kortsude 
teket seespool. Umbes 3–4 minuti pärast hakkab termoplastne osa stabiliseeruma. 
Seejärel võite toe eemaldada ja lasta sellel jahtuda. Enne toe koormamist laske 
sellel vähemalt 10 minutit jahtuda. Eemaldage kuiva paberrätikuga ääristavate lintide 
viimane niiskus.

Kui osutub vajalikuks ümbervormimine, avage lihtsalt uuesti tasku, kui plast on 
jahtunud, ja valage sellesse jälle kuuma vett.

Vormimine väljaspool taskut: Proovige tuge endale paigaldada, et näha, kas selle 
suurus on õige. Märkige toe asukoht nahamarkeri abil patsiendile. Võtke termoplasti 
tükk ja kastke see kuuma 75–80 °C vette. Materjal muutub umbes 60 sekundi jooksul 
pehmeks. Eemaldage see veest ja kuivatage kiiresti rätikul. Pange termoplasti tükk 
pöidlale ja laske jahtuda. See võtab tavaliselt alla 1 minuti. Kui kuju on stabiilne, 
milleks kulub tavaliselt 4–5 minutit, võite selle taskusse paigutada. Kui vajalik on 
edasine kohandamine, kastke plast lihtsalt uuesti vette ja alustage otsast.

Eemaldamine · Avage rihmad ja eemaldage tugi. Sellel perioodil, kui te tuge ei kasuta, 
sulgege kõik rihmad.

Materjalide sisaldus · Materjalide sisaldust vaadake valgelt tootesildilt.

Hooldusjuhised ja ettevaatusabinõud · Soovitame pesta tuge üks kord nädalas. 
Järgige tootel oleval sildil esitatud pesemisjuhiseid, sulgege kõik rihmad ja kasutage 
pesukotti.

Tundliku naha, diabeedi või vereringehäiretega patsiente tuleb jälgida. Allergilised 
patsiendid peavad vaatama sildil toodud materjalide sisaldust. 

Lisateavet leiate aadressilt www.mediroyal.se

LT
Latvijas – Instrukcija
Termoplastisksā īkšķa ortoze

Vispārīga informācija · Lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju. Produktu drīkst 
pielāgot profesionāls medicīnas speciālists, piemēram, ergoterapeits, fizioterapeits, 
ortopēdijas tehniķis vai ārsts. Pacientiem, kuriem ir cukura diabēts, asinsrites 
problēmas vai jutīga āda, pirms produkta lietošanas ir jākonsultējas ar ārstu. Ja 
pacientam ir alerģija, lūdzu, pārbaudiet materiāla sastāvu uz auduma etiķetes.

Indikācijas · Produkts ir paredzēts īkšķa karpometakarpālo locītavu un 
metakarpofalangeālo locītavu atbalstam pēc traumas, operācijas vai gadījumos, kad 
nepieciešama īkšķa imobilizācija.

Kontrindikācijas · Produktu nedrīkst lietot pacienti, kuriem ir nestabili lūzumi.

Pirmslietošanas norādījumi · Lai izvēlētos pareizo izmēru, izmēriet locītavas 
apkārtmēru. Izmantojiet norādīto izmēru tabulu, lai noteiktu Jums piemērotu izmēru. 
Lūdzu, pievērsiet uzmanību, ka produkts pieejams gan labajai, gan kreisajai rokai.

Pielāgošana · Ortoze ir aprīkota ar termoplastisku detaļu, kas ir jāpielāgo katram 
pacientam individuāli. Ir divi veidi, kā to izdarīt.

Formas veidošana, ievietojot plastmasas ieliktni kabatasiekšpusē: Šis ir 
visvienkāršākais pielāgošanas veids. Ievietojiet termoplastisko detaļu kabatā. Salieciet 
plastmasas gabalu atveres centrā, izveidojot tādu saliekumu, lai tas saturētu atveri. 
Tas karsta ūdens ieliešanu kabatā padarīs vienkāršāku. Paņemiet 75-80 grādu karstu 
ūdeni un uzmanīgi ielejiet to kabatiņā. Esiet uzmanīgi un neapdedzinieties! Pagaidiet 
60 sekundes. Pārliecinieties, ka plastmasas ieliktnis ir mīksts. Ja nav, ielejiet kabatā 
vēl ūdeni. Kad ieliktnis ir mīksts, izlejiet ūdeni un nolieciet ortozi plakanā formā uz 
sausa dvieļa. Rūpīgi salokiet dvieli, lai viss mitrums uzsūcas. Vispirms aizveriet īkšķa 
aizveri un uzvelciet ortozi un īkšķa. Kad piestiprināt aizdari, nedaudz pastiepiet to 
pāri karpometakarpālajai locītavai. Tas novērsīs krunku veidošanos iekšpusē. Pēc 
aptuveni 3-4 minūtēm termoplastiskais ieliktnis sāk sacietēt. Jūs varat noņemt ortozi 
un ļaut tai atdzist. Pagaidiet 10 minūtes, līdz ortoze atdziest. Tikai tad varat sākts lietot 
ortozi. Paņemiet sausu papīra dvieli, lai noņemtu atlikušo mitrumu no apmales rievām.

Ja atkārtota formas veidošana ir nepieciešama, vēlreiz atveriet kabatu, kad plastmasa 
ir atdzisusi un vēlreiz ielejiet karstu ūdeni.

Formas veidošana, novietojot plastmasas ieliktni kabatas ārpusē: Uzvelciet 
ortozi, lai noteiktu, vai esat izvēlējies pareizo izmēru. Atzīmējiet ortozes izmēru un 
vietu uz pacienta rokas, izmantojot ādas marķieri. Paņemiet termoplastisko ieliktni 
un iemērciet to 75-80 grādu karstā ūdenī. Materiāls kļūs mīksts pēc aptuveni 60 
sekundēm. Izņemiet to no ūdens un ātri nožāvējiet uz dvieļa. Uzlieciet termplastisko 
gabalu uz īkšķa un ļaujiet tam atdzist. Parasti tas ilgst mazāk par 1 minūti. Kad forma 
ir sacietējusi (parasti 4-5 minūšu laikā), to var ielikt kabatā. Ja vajadzīga papildu 
pielāgošana, vēlreiz iemērciet plastmasas gabalu ūdenī un atkārtojiet visu vēlreiz no 
paša sākuma.

Noņemšana · Atveriet aizdares un noņemiet ortozi. Aizveriet aizdares, ja ortoze netiks 
lietota.

Materiālu sastāvs · Lai uzzinātu materiālu sastāvu, aplūkojiet balto etiķeti.

Tīrīšanas un drošības norādījumi · Iesakām mazgāt ortozi vienreiz nedēļā. 
Ievērojiet uz baltās etiķetes norādītos mazgāšanas norādījumus, aizveriet visas 
aizdares un mazgājiet ortozi veļas mazgāšanas tīkliņā.

Īpaša piesardzība jāievēro pacientiem, kuriem ir jutīga āda, cukura diabēts vai vāja 
asinsrite. Pacientiem, kuriem ir alerģija, jāpārbauda uz etiķetes norādītais izejvielu 
sastāvs. 

Lai uzzinātu vairāk, apmeklējiet www.mediroyal.se

LV
Lietuvos – Instrukcijos
Termoplastiniai nykščiai

Bendroji informacija · Atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. Gaminį pritaikyti turi 
medicinos specialistas, pavyzdžiui, darbo terapeutas, fizioterapeutas, ortopedas 
technikas ar medicinos gydytojas. Diabetu sergantys, kraujotakos problemų ar jautrią 
odą turintys pacientai prieš naudodami gaminį turi pasitarti su gydytoju. Jei pacientas 
yra alergiškas, susipažinkite su baltoje audinio etiketėje išvardytomis gaminyje 
esančiomis medžiagomis.

Indikacijos · Gaminys skirtas suteikti atramą nykščio riešiniams delnakaulio sąnariams 
ir pirštakaulių sąnariams po traumos, chirurginės operacijos arba tai atvejais, kai 
sąnarius reikia imobilizuoti.

Kontraindikacijos · Pacientams, kuriems diagnozuoti nestabilūs lūžiai, šio įtvaro 
naudoti negalima.

Prieš naudojant · Kad pasirinktumėte tinkamą dydį, išmatuokite paciento riešo apimtį. 
Pasinaudodami matavimų lentele pasirinkite tinkamiausią dydį. Atkreipiame dėmesį, 
kad yra kairei ir dešinei rankai skirti gaminiai.

Pritaikymas · Įtvaras uždedamas naudojant termoplastinės medžiagos dalį, kurią 
reikia suformuoti individualiai pritaikant kiekvienam pacientui. Yra du būdai tai atlikti.

Formavimas kišenėje: Tai lengviausias būdas suformuoti termoplastinę medžiagą. 
Plokščią termoplastinės medžiagos gabalą įdėkite į kišenę. Angos centre išlankstykite 
plastiką, suformuodami angą uždengiančią klostę. Taip bus lengviau į kišenę supilti 
karšto vandens. Naudokite 75-80 laipsnių pagal Celsijų vandenį, kurį atsargiai 
supilkite į kišenę. Būkite atsargūs, kad nenusiplikytumėte. Palikite vandenį kišenėje 
60 sekundžių. Įsitikinkite, kad visas plastiko įdėklas yra minkštas. Jei plastikas 
nesuminkštėjo, į kišenę įpilkite daugiau vandens. Kai plastikas minkštas, išpilkite 
vandenį ir padėkite plokščią įklotą ant sauso rankšluosčio. Atidžiai sulankstykite 
rankšluostį, kad jis sugertų drėgmę. Pirmiausia uždenkite nykščio pagalvėlę ir 
nusmaukite įtvarą ant nykščio. Pritvirtindami dirželiu švelniai užtempkite ant riešinio 
delnakaulio sąnario, taip išvengsite raukšlių susidarymo viduje. Maždaug po 3-4 
minučių termoplastinė dalis tampa stabili. Įtvarą galite nuimti ir leisti jam atvėsti. 
Prieš naudodami įtvarą palaukite mažiausiai 10 minučių, kad jis atvėstų. Ant kraštinių 
juostelių likusią drėgmę sugerkite popieriniu rankšluosčiu.

Jei reikia pataisyti formą kai plastikas yra atvėsęs, paprasčiausiai vėl atidarykite kišenę 
ir dar kartą pripildykite ją karšto vandens.

Formavimas ne kišenėje: Išbandykite įtvarą ir įsitikinkite, kad pasirinkote reikiamą 
dydį. Odos žymekliu pažymėkite vietą ant paciento odos, kur bus dedamas įtvaras. 
Termoplastinę medžiagą įmerkite į karštą 75-80 laipsnių pagal Celsijų vandenį. 
Medžiaga suminkštėja per maždaug 60 sekundžių. Išimkite ją iš vandens ir greitai 
nusausinkite rankšluosčiu. Termoplastinę medžiagą uždėkite ant nykščio ir leiskite jai 
atvėsti. Įprastai tai trunka mažiau kaip 1 minutę. Kai forma yra stabili, galite ją įdėti į 
kišenę; tai įprastai užtrunka 4-5 minutes. Jei formą reikia papildomai koreguoti, plastiką 
dar kartą įmerkite į vandenį ir pakartokite visą procedūrą.

Nuėmimas · Atpalaiduokite dirželius ir nuimkite įtvarą. Kai įtvaro nenaudojate, visi 
dirželiai turi būti užsegti.

Sudėtyje esančios medžiagos · Sudėtyje esančios medžiagos išvardytos baltoje 
gaminio etiketėje.

Priežiūros nurodymai ir atsargumo priemonės · Mes rekomenduojama atramą 
skalbti kartą per savaitę. Vadovaukitės skalbimo instrukcijomis, išdėstytoje etiketėje, 
užspauskite visus dirželius ir naudokite maišelį skalbiniams.

Jautrią odą turinčius, diabetu sergančius pacientus ar asmenis, kuriems diagnozuota 
prasta kraujo apytaka, reikia stebėti. Alergiški pacientai turi susipažinti su etiketėje 
nurodyta medžiagos sudėtimi. 

Daugiau informacijos rasite apsilankę interneto svetainėje www.mediroyal.se

PL
Polski – Instrukcje
Orteza z termokurczliwym kciukiem

Informacje ogólne · Przeczytaj uważnie poniższe instrukcje. Produkt powinien 
dopasowywać wyłącznie wykwalifikowany personel medyczny: terapeuta zajęciowy, 
fizjoterapeuta, technik ortopedyczny bądź lekarz. Pacjenci z cukrzycą, problemami 
krążenia lub wrażliwą skórą powinni przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania skonsultować 
się z lekarzem. W celu sprawdzenia, czy materiał może wywołać reakcje alergiczne 
należy sprawdzić skład na odwrocie białej metki.

Wskazania · Produkt zaprojektowano do zapewnienia stabilizacji stawów podstawno-
paliczkowego (CMC) i śródręczno-paliczkowego (MP) kciuka po urazach, operacji lub 
gdy zachodzi potrzeba unieruchomienia.

Przeciwwskazania · Nie należy stosować ortezy u pacjentów z niestabilnym 
złamaniem.

Przed założeniem · W celu dobrania właściwego rozmiaru należy zmierzyć obwód 
nadgarstka a następnie skorzystać z tabeli rozmiarów, która wskaże właściwy rozmiar. 
Należy pamiętać, że produkt występuje w wersjach prawo- i leworęcznej.

Dopasowanie · Ortezę dopasowuje się za pomocą elementu wykonanego z 
termokurczliwego plastiku, który dopasowuje się indywidualnie do każdego pacjenta. 
Istnieją na to dwie metody.

Formowanie wewnątrz kieszeni: Jest to najprostszy sposób dopasowania ortezy. 
Ułóż element z termokurczliwego plastiku płasko wewnątrz kieszeni. Zegnij środek 
plastikowego wlotu, tak by zagięcie utrzymywało wlot. Ułatwi to wlewanie gorącej 
wody do kieszeni. Ostrożnie wlej wodę o temperaturze 85-90°C uważając żeby się 
nie poparzyć. Pozostaw wodę w środku kieszeni na przynajmniej minutę. Sprawdź, 
czy plastikowa wkładka jest już miękka na całej swej długości. Jeśli nie, dolej więcej 
wody. Gdy wkładka osiągnie pożądaną plastyczność, wylej wodę i ułóż ortezę płasko 
na suchym ręczniku. Delikatnie przykryj ręcznikiem, by osuszyć element. Następnie 
zapnij uchwyt kciuka i wsuń ortezę na kciuk. Przypinając taśmę rozciągnij lekko 
wzdłuż stawu podstawno-paliczkowego (CMC), żeby zapobiec powstaniu zmarszczek 
wewnątrz ortezy. Po upływie około 3-4 minut element zacznie zastygać. Należy wtedy 
zdjąć ortezę i pozostawić do ostygnięcia na przynajmniej 10 minut zanim ponownie 
ubierzesz ortezę. Resztki wilgoci z krawędzi taśmy osusz papierowym ręcznikiem.

Jeśli zachodzi potrzeba zmiany kształtu ortezy, wystarczy otworzyć kieszeń i 
powtórzyć zabieg z gorącą wodą.

Formowanie na zewnątrz kieszeni: Przymierz ortezę, żeby ocenić czy jest w dobrym 
rozmiarze. Zaznacz pozycję ortezy na skórze pacjenta używając zmywalnego markera. 
Wyciągnij element termokurczliwy i zanurz go w gorącej wodzie o temperaturze 
75-80°C. Element zmięknie po upływie około minuty. Wyjmij go z wody i szybko 
osusz ręcznikiem. Załóż element na kciuk i odczekaj około minuty by ostygł. Gdy tak 
uformowany kształt stwardnieje, co zwykle trwa około 4-5 minut, możesz go włożyć 
do kieszeni. W razie potrzeby dalszego dopasowania, wystarczy ponownie zanurzyć 
element w gorącej wodzie i powtórzyć zabieg.

Zdejmowanie · Odepnij taśmy i zdejmij ortezę. Na czas przechowywania pozapinaj 
wszystkie taśmy.

Skład materiałowy · Skład materiałowy produktu przedstawiono na białej metce.

Konserwacja i środki ostrożności · Zaleca się pranie ortezy raz w tygodniu. 
Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją znajdującą się na białej metce, zapinaj wszystkie paski i 
używaj worka na pranie.

Pacjenci z wrażliwą skórą, cukrzycą lub problemami z krążeniem powinni pozostawać 
pod obserwacją. Pacjenci ze skłonnością do uczuleń powinni sprawdzić skład 
materiałowy na odwrocie metki na opakowaniu. 

Więcej informacji na www.mediroyal.se

RU
Русский – Инструкции
Термопластичный ортез для большого пальца

Общая информация · Внимательно прочитайте инструкцию. Подгонкой изделия 
должен заниматься медицинский работник: специалист по гигиене труда, 
физиотерапевт, специалист по подбору ортопедических изделий или врач. 
Пациентам с диабетом, нарушениями кровообращения или чувствительной кожей 
перед использованием ортеза следует проконсультироваться со своим врачом. Если 
пациент аллергичен, следует проверить состав материала, указанный на белой 
текстильной этикетке.
Показания · Изделие было разработано, чтобы обеспечить поддержку 
карпометакарпального и метакарпофалангеального суставов большого пальца руки 
после травмы, операции или в случае необходимости иммобилизации.
Противопоказания · Пациентам с нестабильными переломами не следует 
использовать этот ортез.
Предварительное наложение · Чтобы выбрать правильный размер, измерьте 
окружность кисти. Для определения наиболее подходящего размера воспользуйтесь 
шкалой размеров. Обратите внимание, что изделие имеет правую или левую версии.
Подгонка · Ортез содержит кусок термопластика, который следует сформировать 
индивидуально для пациента. Это можно сделать двумя способами.
Формирование внутри кармана: Это наиболее простой способ его формирования. 
Вставьте кусок термопластика в карман. Согните пластик в центре отверстия, 
создав складку, которая поддерживает отверстие в открытом состоянии. Это 
облегчит заливание в карман горячей воды. Используйте воду с температурой 
75-80 ° С и осторожно залейте ее в карман. Будьте осторожны, чтобы не обжечься. 
Выдержите воду в кармане не менее 60 секунд. Проверьте, чтобы пластик 
размягчился во всех участках. Если нет, то еще раз заполните карман теплой 
водой. После того, как пластик станет мягким, слейте воду и поместите бандаж на 
плоскую поверхность на сухое полотенце. Осторожно промокните его полотенцем, 
чтобы впитать влагу. Застегните карман и наденьте ортез на большой палец. При 
закреплении ремня слегка натяните его поверх карпометакарпального сустава, это 
предотвратит образование складок на внутренней поверхности. Примерно через 3-4 
минуты термопластическая часть начинает затвердевать. После этого ортез можно 
снять и дать ему остыть. Перед тем как начать давать на ортез нагрузку дайте ему 
остыть не менее 10 минут. Используйте сухое бумажное полотенце, чтобы удалить 
остатки влаги c окантовки.
В случае необходимости ремоделирования просто вновь откройте карман, когда 
пластик остынет, и снова залейте в него горячую воду.
Формирование вне кармана: Примерьте ортез, чтобы определить, что у вас 
правильный размер. Отметьте положение ортеза на коже пациента с помощью 
маркера. Возьмите кусок термопластика и замочите его в горячей воде при 
температуре 70-85 °С. Материал размягчится в течение примерно 60 секунд. 
Выньте его из горячей воды и быстро высушите на полотенце. Наложите кусок 
термопластика на большой палец и дайте ему остыть. Этот процесс обычно 
занимает менее 1 минуты. Вложить пластиковую деталь в карман вы можете, когда 
она полностью затвердеет, что обычно занимает 4-5 минут. При необходимости 
дальнейшей подгонки просто вновь замочите пластик в горячей воде и начните все 
сначала.
Удаление · Расстегните ленты-велькро и снимите ортез. Когда ортез не 
используется, все его ленты должны быть застегнуты.
Состав материала · Проверьте состав материала на обороте белой этикетки.
Инструкции по уходу и меры предосторожности · Рекомендуем стирать бандаж 
раз в неделю. Следуйте инструкциям по стирке на белой этикетке изделия, 
застегните все ленты и воспользуйтесь мешком для стирки.
Пациенты с чувствительной кожей, с диабетом или с нарушениями кровообращения 
должны находиться под наблюдением. Пациентам с аллергиями следует проверить 
состав материала, указанный на этикетке. Дополнительную информацию см. на 
сайте www.mediroyal.se

CZ
Český – Pokyny
Termoplastické palce

Obecné informace · Přečtěte si pečlivě tento návod. Tato pomůcka by měla být 
přizpůsobena a umístěna zdravotníkem, jako je např. ergoterapeut, fyzioterapeut, 
ortopedický technik nebo lékař. Pacienti s diabetem, oběhovými poruchami nebo 
citlivou kůží by se měli před použitím poradit s lékařem. Pokud je pacient alergický, je 
třeba zkontrolovat obsažené materiály uvedené na bílé látkové etiketě.

Indikace · Produkt byl vyvinut k podpoře CMC a MP kloubů palce po traumatu, po 
operaci nebo v případě potřeby imobilizace.

Kontraindikace · Tuto ortézu by neměli používat pacienti s nestabilními frakturami.

Před aplikací · K výběru vhodné velikosti proveďte měření obvodu kolem zápěstí. 
K určení nejvhodnější velikosti použijte tabulku pro určení velikosti. Věnujte prosím 
pozornost tomu, že produkt je nabízen ve verzi pro pravou nebo levou ruku.

Seřízení · Ortéza je vybavena termoplastickým prvkem, který je třeba natvarovat pro 
konkrétního pacienta. Při tom je možno postupovat dvěma způsoby.

Tvarování uvnitř vaku: Tento způsob je nejjednodušší. Vložte termoplastický prvek 
na plocho do vaku. Přehněte plast uprostřed otvoru a vytvořte tak záhyb, který 
obsahuje otvor. To Vám usnadní nalití horké vody do vaku. Použijte vodu teplou 
75-80 stupňů Celsia a opatrně ji nalijte do vaku. Dejte pozor, abyste se neopařili. 
Nechte vodu ve vaku působit nejméně 60 vteřin. Ověřte, že je plastová vložka ve 
všech oblastech měkká. Pokud ne, jednoduše naplňte vak vodou znovu. Po změknutí 
vodu vylijte a položte ortézu na plocho na suchou osušku. Opatrně osušku přehněte, 
aby se do ní vstřebala vlhkost. Nejprve uzavřete úchop palce a nasuňte ortézu na 
palec ruky. Při připojování pásku proveďte lehkou extenzi nad CMC kloubem, což 
zabrání vytvoření záhybů (vrásek) na vnitřní straně. Po přibližně 3-4 minutách začne 
proces stabilizace termoplastického prvku. Nyní můžete ortézu sejmout a nechat ji 
vychladnout. Počkejte nejméně 10 minut a pak můžete ortézu nasadit. K odstranění 
zbývající vlhkosti z okrajových pásek použijte suchou osušku.

Pokud je třeba provést nové tvarování, otevřete znovu vak, když je plast chladný, a 
nalijte do něj znovu horkou vodu.

Tvarování mimo vak: Vyzkoušejte ortézu a posuďte, zda máte správnou velikost. 
Udělejte si značku na místo ortézy na pacientovi pomocí značkovače na kůži. Ponořte 
termoplastický prvek do horké vody o teplotě 75-80 stupňů Celsia. Materiál změkne za 
přibližně 60 vteřin. Vyjměte jej z vody a nechte jej rychle oschnout na osušce. Přiložte 
termoplastický prvek na palec a nechte jej vychladnout. Zpravidla to trvá méně než 
1 minutu. Můžete ho vložit do vaku, jakmile je tvar stabilní, což trvá obvykle 4-5 minut. 
Je-li třeba provést další tvarové úpravy, jednoduše ponořte plast znovu do vody a 
začněte znovu.

Sejmutí · Uvolněte pásky a ortézu sejměte. Pokud ortéza není používána, pásky na 
tuto dobu upevněte.

Obsažené materiály · Prostudujte bílou etiketu na produktu, která uvádí obsažené 
materiály.

Pokyny pro péči o ortézu a bezpečnost · Doporučujeme prát ortézu jednou týdně. 
Postupujte podle pokynů pro praní uvedených na etiketě, spojte pásky a používejte 
prací vak.

Je třeba kontrolovat stav pacientů s citlivou kůží, diabetem nebo špatným krevním 
oběhem. Pacienti s alergií by si měli prostudovat obsažené materiály uvedené na 
etiketě na produktu. 

Další informace najdete na www.mediroyal.se.
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Melayu – Arahan 
Ibu Jari Termoplastik

Maklumat am · Baca arahan dengan teliti. Produk ini mestilah dipasang oleh ahli 
profesional perubatan seperti ahli terapi pekerjaan, ahli terapi fizikal, juruteknik 
ortopedik atau doktor perubatan. Pesakit yang menghidap diabetes, masalah 
peredaran atau kulit sensitif harus merujuk doktor sebelum menggunakannya. Jika 
pesakit alergik, periksa kandungan bahan pada label tekstil putih.

Indikasi · Produk ini direka bentuk untuk memberikan sokongan kepada sendi CMC 
dan MP ibu jari selepas trauma, pascabedah atau apabila imobilisasi diperlukan.

Kontraindikasi · Pesakit dengan keretakan yang tidak stabil tidak boleh menggunakan 
pendakap ini.

Pra Penggunaan · Untuk memilih saiz yang betul, ambil ukuran lilitan sekeliling 
pergelangan tangan. Gunakan carta pengukuran untuk menentukan saiz yang paling 
sesuai. Perhatikan produk in diperbuat dalam versi kiri atau kanan.

Pelarasan · Pendakap ini dipasangkan dengan kepingan termoplastik yang harus 
diacukan secara individu kepada pesakit. Terdapat dua cara untuk melakukannya.

Pengacuan di dalam poket: Ini adalah cara yang paling mudah untuk 
mengacukannya. Masukkan kepingan termoplastik dengan rata ke dalam poket. 
Lipatkan plastik tersebut di tengah-tengah pembukaan, menghasilkan satu lipatan 
yang menahan bukaan tersebut. Ini akan memudahkan untuk menuang air panas ke 
dalam poket. Gunakan air bersuhu 75-80 darjah C dan tuangkannya dengan berhati-
hati ke dalam poket. Berhati-hati agar tidak melecurkan diri sendiri. Biarkan air itu 
sekurang-kurangnya 60 saat di dalam poket. Periksa sisipan plastik itu menjadi lembut 
di semua kawasan. Jika tidak, hanya isikan semula dengan lebih banyak air. Setelah 
ia lembut, tuangkan air dan letakkan pendakap itu mendatar di atas tuala kering. 
Lipatkan tuala itu dengan berhati-hati untuk menyerap kelembapan. Tutupkan dahulu 
cengkaman ibu jari dan masukkan pendakap ke atas ibu jari. Regangkan sedikit atas 
sendi CMC apabila melekatkan pengikat, ini akan menghalang kedutan pada sebelah 
dalam. Selepas sekitar 3-4 minit bahagian termoplastik mula menjadi stabil. Anda 
boleh tanggalkan pendakap dan biarkan ia sejuk. Biarkan sekurang-kurangnya 10 
minit penyejukan sebelum mula memuatkan pendakap. Gunakan tisu kertas kering 
untuk membuang baki lembapan pada tepi pita pengikat.

Jika pengacuan semula dipelukan hanya bukakan semula poket apabila plastik sejuk, 
dan tuangkan air panas lagi.

Pengacuan di luar poket: Cuba pasangkan pendakap itu untuk menentukan anda 
pada saiz yang betul. Tanda kedudukan pendakap pada pesakit menggunakan 
penanda kulit. Ambil kepingan termoplastik dan rendamkan ke dalam air panas 
bersuhu 75-80 darjah C. Bahan akan menjadi lembut sekurang-kurangnya 60 saat. 
Keluarkannya daripada air dan keringkanya dengan cepat menggunakan tuala. 
Pakaikan kepingan termoplastik itu kepada ibu jari dan biarkan ia sejuk. Ia biasanya 
mengambil masa kurang daripada 1 minit. Anda boleh meletakkannya ke dalam 
poket setelah bentuknya stabil yang mengambil masa 4-5 minit. Jika pelarasan lanjut 
diperlukan hanya rendamkan palstik ke dalam air panas lagi dan mulakan semula.

Penanggalan · Bukakan pengikat dan tanggalkan pendakap. Tutup semua pengikat 
apabila pendakap tidak digunakan.

Kandungan bahan · Periksa label putih pada produk untuk kandungan bahan.

Arahan penjagaan dan langkah pencegahan · Kami syorkan pendakap ini dibasuh 
sekali seminggu. Patuhi araha cucian pada label produk, tutup semua pengikat dan 
gunakan beg dobi.

Pesakit dengan kulit sensitif, diabetes atau peredaran yang lemah mesti dipantau. 
Pesakit yang alergi harus memeriksa kandungan bahan pada label. Untuk maklumat 
lanjut lawati www.mediroyal.se
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